Queen Victoria in Council dated the 30th day of July, 1891, and by the Order of His late Majesty King Edward the Seventh in Council dated the 18th day of October, 1909:

And whereas it has been thought expedient that the title of His Majesty's High Commissioner for South Africa should be changed to that of His Majesty's High Commissioner for Basutoland, the Bechuanaland Protectorate, and Swaziland:

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows :

1. This Order may be cited as the Bechuanaland Protectorate Order in Council, 1934

2. From and after the commencement of this Order all the powers jurisdiction and authorities vested in and exercised by His Majesty's High Commissioner for South Africa by virtue of the said Order in Council of the 9th day of May, 1891, as amended by the Orders in Council aforesaid shall be vested in and exercised by His Majesty's High Commissioner for Basutoland, the Bechuanaland Protectorate, and Swaziland.

3. All references to the High Commissioner for South Africa in any Order in Council which at the date of the commencement of this Order is in force in the Bechuanaland Protectorate shall be read as references to His Majesty's High Commissioner for Basutoland, the Bechuanaland Protectorate, and Swaziland.

4. This Order shall be published in the Official Gazette of His Majesty's High Commissioner for Basutoland, the Bechuanaland Protectorate, and Swaziland, and shall thereupon commence and come into operation, and the High Commissioner shall give directions for the publication of this Order at such places and in such manner and for such time or times as he thinks proper for giving due publicity thereto within the Bechuanaland Protectorate.

5. His Majesty may from time to time revoke, alter, add to or amend this Order.

E. C. E. Leadbitter.

[The above Order came into force on the 7th January, 1935.]

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 20th day of December, 1934.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS by an Order of His late Majesty King Edward the Seventh in Council, dated the 1st day of December, 1906,. and known as the Swaziland Order in Council, 1906, His late Majesty was pleased to confer on the High Commissioner for South Africa all the powers and authorities in and over the territory of Swaziland which had hitherto been vested in the Governor of the Transvaal by virtue of the Order of His late Majesty in Council known as the Swaziland Order in Council, 1903:

whereas the Swaziland Order in And Council, 1906, has been amended by the Swaziland Order in Council, 1909:

And whereas it has been thought expedient that the title of His Majesty's High Commissioner for South Africa should be changed to that of His Majesty's High Commissioner for L Basutoland, the Bechuanaland Protectorate, and Swaziland:

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows :--

1. This Order may be cited as the Swaziland Order in Council, 1934.

2. From and after the commencement of this Order all the powers jurisdiction and authorities vested in and exercised by His Majesty's High Commissioner for South Africa by virtue of the Swaziland Order in Council, 1903, as amended by the Swaziland Order in Council, 1906, and the Swaziland Order in Council, 1909, shall be vested in and exercised by His Majesty's High Commissioner for Basutoland, the Bechuanaland Protectorate, and Swaziland.

3. All references to the High Commissioner for South Africa in any Order in Council which at the date of the commencement of this Order is in force in Swaziland shall be read as references to His Majesty's High Commissioner for Basutoland, the Bechuanaland Protectorate, and Swaziland.

4. This Order shall be published in the Official Gazette of His Majesty's High Commissioner for Basutoland, the Bechuanaland Protectorate, and Swaziland, and shall thereupon commence and come into operation, and the High Commissioner shall give directions for the publication of this Order at such places and in such manner and for such time or times as he thinks proper for giving due publicity thereto within Swaziland. 5. His Majesty may from time to time

revoke, alter, add to or amend this Order.

E. C. E. Leadbitter.

[The above Order came into force on the 7th January, 1935.]

Crown Office, House of Lords, 16th January, 1935.

The KING has been pleased by Letters Patent under the Great Seal to present The Rev. Samuel Tetley, M.A., to the Vicarage of Wrangthorn, in the County of York and Diocese of Ripon void by the cession of the last Incumbent and in His Majesty's Gift for this turn only by reason of the avoidance of the See of Ripon.

TENDERS FOR TREASURY BILLS.

1. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that Tenders will be received at the Chief Cashier's Office, at the Bank of England, on Friday, the 25th January, 1935, at 1 o'clock, for Treasury Bills to be issued under the Treasury Bills Act, 1877, the National Debt Act, 1889, and the War Loan Acts, 1914-1919, to the amount of £25,000,000.

2. The Bills will be in amounts of £5,000 or They will be dated at the option of £10,000. the Tenderer on any business day from Monday, the 28th January, 1935, to Saturday, the 2nd February, 1935, inclusive, and will be payable at three months after date.

3. The Bills will be issued and paid at the Bank of England.

454